
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 
Meeting LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.00 pm on Wednesday, 26 May 2021 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville                                

The public are encouraged to attend remotely 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services 01530 454512 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should made clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules.  
 

 

4  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2021 
 

3 - 6 

5  LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: POLICY OPTIONS FOR EC2(2). START UP 
WORKSPACE AND LOCAL EMPLOYMENT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

7 - 18 

6  STRATEGIC HOUSING AND ECONOMIC LAND AVAILABILITY 
ASSESSMENT (SHELAA) - NEW SITES  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure  
 

19 - 32 

7  LEICESTER & LEICESTERSHIRE AUTHORITIES - STATEMENT OF 
COMMON GROUND RELATING TO HOUSING AND EMPLOYMENT LAND 
NEEDS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure  33 - 70 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 
 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
Councillor D Harrison (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor D Bigby 
Councillor R Boam 
Councillor J Hoult 
Councillor R Johnson 
Councillor J Legrys 
Councillor V Richichi 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor N Smith 
Councillor M B Wyatt 
 



25 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Remote Meeting using 
Microsoft Teams on WEDNESDAY, 31 MARCH 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Harrison, D Bigby, R Boam, J Hoult, R Johnson, J Legrys, V Richichi, A C Saffell, 
N Smith and M B Wyatt  

 
Officers:  Mr I Nelson, Mr C Elston, Mr C Colvin and Mrs R Wallace 
 

35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

36 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor R Johnson declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 – Hugglescote & 
Donington le Heath Neighbourhood Plan (Submission Draft) and Neighbourhood Planning 
Update as the Chairman of the Parish Council. 

 
A Member raised a concern in relation to the eligibility of another Member to sit on the 
committee following the way they had voted on the NWL Local Plan Partial Review item at 
the recent Council meeting.  The Head of Planning and Infrastructure explained that the 
items being considered at the meeting were different to that agreed at Council and 
therefore did not see an issue, however, he advised the Member to raise it with the 
Monitoring Officer if they felt it necessary. 
 

37 PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

38 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2021. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor N Smith and by affirmation 
of the meeting  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

39 LOCAL PLAN SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW - HOUSING REQUIREMENTS 
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager presented the report to Members, 
providing an update in respect of the Local Housing Need following the announcement 
from government in respect of changes to the standard method.   
 
A Member expressed surprise at the change in approach as the calculations did not 
include Leicester City’s overflow which was different to the previous method.  The 
Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager explained that there was no indication 
of what the housing requirement from Leicester City would be but that the  consultants 
appointe
[...]
t Corporation, it was difficult to know how they 
would affect the local plan at the moment, but officers would be looking into the 
implications in due course.  The Legal Advisor asked Members to reconsider the 
amendment as she was concerned that the wording as proposed could leave the Council 
open to challenge.  She explained that the nature of this report was to agree the 
commencement of the testing rather than the detail. 
 
A lengthy discussion on the proposed amendment ensued and several alternative wording 
options were put forward by officers.   
 
On conclusion of the discussion, both the proposer and seconder of the motion declined 
the option to change the amendment and asked that the proposal be put to the vote as 
original stated.  It was felt very strongly that the amendment would provide reassurance 
that everything would be tested by due process on community need and environmental 
sustainability both for this Committee and future generations of Councillors. 
 
Before the motion was put to the vote, the Legal Advisor asked that the words ‘as 
appropriate’ be added to proposed amendment so that it read as follows: 
 
‘A range of housing requirements be tested as set out at paragraph 4.13 of the report.  
Housing testing should take full account of community needs and environmental 
sustainability, as appropriate.’ 
 
Both the proposer and seconder agreed to this addition.  The motion was then put to the 
vote and was lost. 
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by 
Councillor R Boam and 
 

4



27 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
A range of housing requirements be tested as set out at paragraph 4.13 of the report. 
 

40 LOCAL PLAN SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW - RENEWABLE ENERGY STUDY 
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager presented the report, informing 
Members of the renewable and low carbon energy study undertaken and how its findings 
related to the Council’s Zero Carbon Roadmap. 
 
Some Members were concerned that time spent working on this could be wasted when 
building regulations were not up to date and government advice could change.  There was 
a risk the Local Plan would not be ‘sound’. They sought assurances that decisions made 
going forward would be consistent with government policy and the principle.  The Planning 
Policy and Land Charges Team Manager explained that although it was impossible to 
guarantee that everything agreed would be successful at examination, all advice given by 
officers would be in line with current regulations and national policy. 
 
Following a comment on the lack of discussion within the report on the possible use of 
hydrogen hubs, the Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager acknowledged the 
popularity of this energy source within the haulage industry and referred to section 4 of the 
study where this had been addressed.  He assured Members that this was an emerging 
energy source which was covered in the study and which officers would be monitoring 
going forward. 
 
Members were complimentary about the work undertaken to date in the local plan and 
could see the potential moving forward.  Some disappointment was shared that officers 
were not moving forward with this more quickly and they were urged to ensure policies 
were future proofed for changing regulations when written.   
 
Following a further discussion in relation to other sources of energy including wind power 
and water sourced heat pumps using water from coalmines, as well as the enforcement of 
renewable energy supplies for Developers, the Chairman reminded Members that as the 
building regulations had not been updated since 1997, these things were very difficult to 
enforce.  He added that it was a constant battle as the developers were working in 
accordance with the current regulations, albeit that they were out of date. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and by 
affirmation of the meeting 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The following be noted -  
 
1) The completion of the Renewable and Low Carbon Energy Study. 

 
2) The Renewable and Low Carbon Energy Study supports the findings of the Zero 

Carbon Roadmap in respect of renewable energy targets. 

 
3) A further report giving consideration to possible policy options would be brought to a 

future meeting of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 

5



28 
 

Chairman’s signature 

41 HUGGLESCOTE & DONINGTON LE HEATH NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN (SUBMISSION 
DRAFT) AND NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING UPDATE 
 
The Planning Policy and Land Charges Team Manager presented the report to Members 
highlighting the next steps by the District Council in relation to the submitted 
Neighbourhood plan.  Members were also given a general update on neighbourhood 
planning in the District.    
 
Members spoke positively in relation to the work undertaken by Hugglescote and 
Donington le Heath Parish Council in the preparation of the neighbourhood plan. 
 
A concern was made about the amount of support available by officers due to the current 
resources in the Planning Policy and Land Charges Team, and other work priorities such 
as the local plan review.  Members felt that as communities put a lot of work and effort into 
neighbourhood plans, it was important that officer support was provided.  The Planning 
Policy and Land Charges Team Manager assured Members that support would always be 
provided but it was important to balance this work with that required for the local plan. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor D Bigby and by affirmation 
of the meeting  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The proposed response to the submission draft of the Hugglescote and Donington Le 

Heath Neighbourhood Plan in appendices A and B be agreed. 
 

2) It be noted that the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning and Infrastructure, would: 

 
a) publish the plan for a six-week period and invite representations; 
b) notify consultation bodies; and  
c) appoint an Independent Examiner to conduct the examination of the 

Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
3) It be noted that following the receipt of the Independent Examiner’s report, the 

Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Infrastructure, would determine whether the conditions had been met for the 
Neighbourhood Plan to proceed to referendum. 
 

4) Following the referendum and if time did not allow for a report to the Local Plan 
Committee, the Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Infrastructure would determine whether the Neighbourhood Plan should 
be ‘made’. 

 
5) The progress being made with Neighbourhood Plans in the District be noted. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting at 7.46pm. 
 
Councillor V Richichi left the meeting at 7.53pm. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.06 pm 
 

 

6



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 26 MAY 2021 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: POLICY OPTIONS FOR EC2(2), 
START-UP WORKSPACE AND LOCAL EMPLOYMENT 
 

Presented by Ian Nelson  
Planning Policy Team Manager  

Background Papers National Planning Policy Framework  
 
National Planning Practice Guidance 
 
North West Leicestershire: The Need for 
Employment Land (December 2020) 
 
Local Plan Committee 27 January 2021 - Local 
Plan Review Economic Evidence 
 
Start-up Workspace Demand Report (SQW) 
 
Local Plan Committee 29 July 2020 - Local 
Plan Review Update 
 
Economic Growth Plan 2019-21 

Public Report: 
Yes 
 

Financial Implications The cost of the substantive Local Plan Review is met through 
existing budgets.  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None from the specific content of this report. In due course the 
policy options set out will be incorporated in a consultation 
document for the Substantive Local Plan Review. The Local Plan 
Review process as a whole must accord with the legal 
requirements set out in legislation and guidance.  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

No staffing implications associated with the specific content of 
this report. Links with the Council’s Priorities are set out at the 
end of the report.  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report This report sets out potential policy options for 3 economic issues 
as part of the Local Plan Review; a) a review of Policy Ec2(2); b) 
a policy for start-up workspace; and c) a local employment policy 
with a view to testing these through the next stage of 
consultation. 

Recommendations 1) THAT THE LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE AGREES FOR 
INCLUSION IN THE NEXT CONSULTATION STAGE OF 
THE LOCAL PLAN REVIEW THE POTENTIAL POLICY 
OPTIONS SET OUT IN THE REPORT FOR A) FOR A 
REVIEW OF POLICY EC2(2); B) START-UP WORKSPACE; 
AND C) LOCAL EMPLOYMENT.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

7

Agenda Item 5

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/810197/NPPF_Feb_2019_revised.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/need_for_employment_land_report/North%20West%20Leicestershire%20Need%20for%20Employment%20Land%20%28November%202020%29.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/need_for_employment_land_report/North%20West%20Leicestershire%20Need%20for%20Employment%20Land%20%28November%202020%29.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s30792/Local%20Plan%20Review%20Employment%20Land%20Requirements%20Local%20Plan%20Committee%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s30792/Local%20Plan%20Review%20Employment%20Land%20Requirements%20Local%20Plan%20Committee%20Report.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/start_up_workspace_demand_report/NWLDC%20Start-up%20Workspace%20Demand%20Report_FINAL_13jan21.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s28456/Local%20Plan%20Review%20-%20Upate%20Report%20Local%20Plan%20Committee%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s28456/Local%20Plan%20Review%20-%20Upate%20Report%20Local%20Plan%20Committee%20Report.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/economic_growth_plan_2019_21/EGP%20Economic%20Growth%20Plan%2019-21.pdf


 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 As part of the work on the Substantive Local Plan Review, officers have begun to look at 
potential policy options for three issues which relate to the economy; a) a review of Policy 
Ec2(2); b) a policy for start-up workspace; and c) a local employment policy. For each of 
these issues, potential policy approaches are described and compared with the intention 
that they are included in the next stage of consultation on the Local Plan Review.  
 

2. POLICY EC2(2) 
 

2.1 Policy Ec2 in the adopted Local Plan is concerned with new employment sites. Part 1 of the 
policy allocates up to 16ha of land at Money Hill, Ashby de la Zouch for employment 
development whilst Part 2 deals with the circumstances where a planning application is 
submitted for additional employment land (offices, industrial, warehousing) on a site which 
is not allocated in the local plan. 
  

2.2 Part 2 of the policy was inserted in the Local Plan at Main Modifications stage at the 
specific request of the Inspector. The policy was needed because a) at the time, there was 
a shortfall of employment land of some 13Ha which the implementation of Policy Ec2(2) 
would help to address; and b) to provide an appropriate level of flexibility in the choice and 
location of employment sites, including in the M/A42 corridor, provided either a need or 
demand could be demonstrated.   

 
2.3 Since the Local Plan was adopted, concerns have been expressed about the operation of 

Policy Ec2(2) in its current form.  One criticism is that the policy acts to encourage the 
submission of applications for speculative deve
[...]
l budget setting process. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None from the specific content of this report. The SHELAA is a 
vital component of the evidence base to support the Local Plan 
review and a failure to produce it and review it regularly would 
increase the risk that the Local Plan review would be found 
unsound. A joint methodology has been agreed with the other 
Leicester and Leicestershire authorities to try and ensure that a 
consistent approach is taken across the Housing Market Area. 
 
The inclusion of a site in the SHELAA does not indicate that the 
Council supports the development of a particular site. Any 
decisions on whether a site will be allocated for future residential 
or economic development will be taken through the Local Plan 
review. 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None identified 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To inform Members of the significant additional  put forward 
following a recent call for sites and which will be included in the 
2021 update of the Strategic Housing and Economic Land 
Availability Assessment (SHELAA). 

Recommendations THAT THE COMMITTEE: 
 

(I) NOTES THE SIGNFICANT ADDITIONAL SITES THAT 

ARE TO BE INCLUDED IN THE 2021 UPDATE OF THE 

SHELAA.  

 
 

19

Agenda Item 6

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/779764/NPPF_Feb_2019_web.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/779764/NPPF_Feb_2019_web.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/housing-and-economic-land-availability-assessment
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/housing-and-economic-land-availability-assessment
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/shelaa_joint_methodology_march_2017/SHELAA%20Joint%20Methodology%20-%20March%202017.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/shelaa_joint_methodology_march_2017/SHELAA%20Joint%20Methodology%20-%20March%202017.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/shelaa_joint_methodology_march_2017/SHELAA%20Joint%20Methodology%20-%20March%202017.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/shelaa_joint_methodology_march_2017/SHELAA%20Joint%20Methodology%20-%20March%202017.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/shelaa_joint_methodology_march_2017/SHELAA%20Joint%20Methodology%20-%20March%202017.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/shelaa_joint_methodology_march_2017/SHELAA%20Joint%20Methodology%20-%20March%202017.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/strategic_housing_and_economic_land_availabilty_assessment


 

1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Council is responsible for preparing and keeping up to date a Strategic Housing and 

Economic Land Availability Assessment (SHELAA) to help inform future plan making in 
the district. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires local planning 
authorities to have a clear understanding of the land available in their areas. The 
SHELAA provides the evidence base to help identify potential sites for allocation in the 
Local Plan review.  

 
1.2 The first Strategic Housing and Economic Land Availability Assessment (SHELAA) was 

published in March 2018 with a further version published in 2019. 
 
1.3 Since then, further call for sites has been undertaken to ensure that the Council is aware 

of as many potential sites as possible to inform the Local Plan Substantive Review. The 
new sites identified through this process, which officers have now assessed, will be 
included in an update of the SHELAA which will be published shortly. This report 
concentrates upon the most significant new sites which are to be included in the updated 
SHELAA. 
 

2.0  WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF THE SHELAA 
 
2.1  A SHELAA identifies a potential future supply of land which is considered to be suitable, 

available and achievable for housing and economic development uses over a local plan 
period. Under
[...]
that the 
Leicester and Leicestershire authorities are co-operating in 
respect of strategic cross boundary planning matters. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To highlight that a Statement of Common Ground (SoCG) has 
been prepared by the Leicester and Leicestershire authorities to 
support the Charnwood Local Plan.  

Recommendations THAT LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE AGREES THAT THE 
LEICESTER & LEICESTERSHIRE STATEMENT OF COMMON 
GROUND RELATING TO HOUSING AND EMPLOYMENT 
LAND NEEDS (MARCH 2021) BE SIGNED BY THE DISTRICT 
COUNCIL. 

 
 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Members will be aware that the Localism Act 2011 requires effective cooperation between 

bodies in relation to strategic cross boundary planning matters. To demonstrate such co-
operation as part of the preparation of Local Plans a Statement of Common Ground (SoCG) 
is required. 

 
1.2 Members will also be aware that the Council has been engaged with the other Leicester 

and Leicestershire authorities to agree a redistribution of unmet housing and employment 
needs from Leicester City. It was intended that a SoCG be prepared which would agree this 
redistribution.  

 
1.3 Work on this was progressing well, but late in 2020 the government announced changes to 

its Standard Method for calculating housing requirements which saw a 35% increase in the 
needs for Leicester City. This also means that the level of unmet need has increased. 

 
1.4  In view of this increase further work is required to establish an appropriate redistribution.     

This work is ongoing.  
 

1.5 However, Charnwood Borough Council is due to submit its Local plan for public 
examination later in 2021. Charnwood Borough Council , therefore,  require a Leicester and 
Leicestershire Statement of Common Ground. 

 

33

Agenda Item 7

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/national-planning-policy-framework/1-introduction
ht
[...]
 Standard Method.  The calculations are 

based on data available at 1st April 2020. 

 

 A B C D E F G H 

Authority 

Local 

Housing 

Need  

2020 -

2036 

 

Commitments1 

projected for 

delivery 

2020 to 2036 

Allocations 

in an 

adopted 

Plan2 

Emerging 

allocations 

in a draft 

plan2 

Allowance 

for small site 

or windfall 

development 

to 2036 

Total 

Projected 

Delivery to 

2036 

(B+C+D+E) 

SHLAA 

Capacity 

to 20363 

Total 

Theoretical 

Capacity to 

2036 

(F+G) 

Blaby 

 
5,763 5,314 878  480 6,672 15,003 21,675 

Charnwood 

 
18,394 10,474 1,990 7,252 1,120 20,836 20,161 40,997 

Harborough 

 
9,214 4,064 5,526  640 10,230 8,975 19,205 

Hinckley & 

Bosworth 

 

7,769 3,949 

 

185 

 

 938 5,184 30,114 35,298 

Leicester 

City 

 

 

29,104 9,827  8,985 2,550 21,362 0 21,362 

Melton 

 

 

3,417 2,350 3,886  358 6,594 3,635 10,229 

NW Leics 

 

 

6,443 7,775 1,317  560 9,652 13,707 23,359 

62



 

Oadby & 

Wigston 

 

2,635 791 1,449  159 2,399 0 2,399 

HMA total 

 
82,739 44,544 15,231 16,237 6,805 82,817 91,595 174,412 

 
1 Includes sites under construction; with planning permission (including sites with a resolution to grant), as at 31/03/2020 
2 projected delivery up to 31/03/2036; includes allocated sites from local and neighbourhood plans 
3 To avoid duplication SHLAA sites that have planning permission or are allocated in an adopted or emerging plan have been removed from 

this figure 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

63



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

64



 

Appendix H – Letter from Leicester City Council 
 

 

65



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

66



 

 

 

67



 68



 

Appendix I - Written Ministerial Statement 

 

 

69



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

70


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Local Plan Review: Policy Options for EC2(2). Start Up Workspace and Local Employment
	Appendix 1

	6 Strategic Housing and Economic Land Availability Assessment (SHELAA) - New Sites
	Appendix A
	A42 Junction 11
	A42 Junction 13
	West of M1 Junction 23a
	Land at Donington le Heath and Ellistown
	Land at Shellbrook Farm
	Land east and west of Belton
	Land at Belton


	7 Leicester & Leicestershire Authorities - Statement of Common Ground Relating to Housing and Employment Land Needs
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


29 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 26 MAY 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Bigby, J Hoult, R Johnson, J Legrys, V Richichi, A C Saffell and N Smith  
 
Officers:  Mr C Colvin, Mr C Elston, Ms S Grant, Ms S Lee, Mr I Nelson and Mrs R Wallace 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Boam and D Harrison. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 
 
Councillors D Bigby and J Legrys declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 – Local Plan 
Review: Policy Options for EC2(2), Start Up Workspace and Local Employment as they 
had previously publicly stated their opinions on Planning Policy EC2(2) but were 
considering the item with an open mind. 
 
Following legal advice, Councillor J Hoult declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 – 
Strategic Housing and Economic Land Availability Assessment, as his home was in close 
proximity to a site identified within the report and he was against development.  If a 
discussion on the site was had then he would leave the meeting until the conclusion. 
 

3 PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
None 
 

4 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2021. 
 
A Member questioned the accuracy of minute number 40 - Local Plan Substantive Review 
– Renewable Energy Study, as they did not believe they reflected the lengthy discussion 
held.  The Democratic Support Officer reminded Members that the minutes were not a 
verbatim account and were intended to record the official decisions made with an 
overview of the discussion held.  The meeting was available to watch in full on the website 
for anyone interested in the full discussion. 
 
Members noted that the minute did not include a full account of the discussions for the 
item and asked that it be made clear on the online minutes that the meeting could be 
viewed in full if required and include a hyperlink.   
 
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2021 be approved subject to the above 
amendment. 
 
 
 
 



30 
 

Chairman’s initials 

5 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: POLICY OPTIONS FOR EC2(2). START UP WORKSPACE 
AND LOCAL EMPLOYMENT 
 

 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer presented the report and referred Members to the 
update sheet as circulated prior to the meeting. 

 
In response to a question from a Member, the Planning Policy Team Manager reported 
that there was no indication yet as to what the freeport would mean for the area.  He 
explained that a piece of work was underway across Leicester and Leicestershire (the 
Housing and Economic Needs Assessment) in relation to future housing and employment 
needs which had been asked to consider the potential implications of the Freeport 
element.  A report was expected for the committee in the Autumn. 
 
Comments were made on the wording of the consultation questions as some Members 
were concerned that the language used was very technical, therefore discouraging people 
to respond. It was acknowledged that it would be difficult to engage with the public due to 
the technical subject matter of the consultation. Reference was made to comments 
currently circulating on social media which indicated that people did not understand this 
process, Members strongly urged officers to communicate clearly with appropriate 
language for all to understand.  The Chairman also encouraged Members to go out and 
communicate this to the public as they had the experience and knowledge gained from 
sitting on the committee.   
 
It was felt that some of the advantages and disadvantages in relation to option 7 within the 
report were leading in what should be a balanced and neutral position.  Officers were 
asked to reword the disadvantages to make them more of a suggestion than a statement, 
and to include arguments for the advantages.  The Planning Policy Team Manager took 
on board comments made and reminded Members that the advantages within the report 
were factual statements used in the NPPF.   
 
In response to a question, the Planning Policy Team Manager confirmed that Members 
were not being asked to agree the wording for the consultation at this point, all comments 
received would be considered and a further report would be presented to committee 
before the consultation commenced. 
 
In relation to start up workspace, a Member felt that the policy should encourage people to 
use unoccupied agricultural buildings and asked for clear wording on this to be included.  
A discussion then ensued in relation to the continuing building of new units despite 
already unoccupied units which affected a number of areas throughout the District.  A 
comment was also made in relation to suitable housing for the people that worked on 
these sites to reduce commuting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The potential policy options set out in the report for  
 
a) a review of Policy EC2(2) as amended by the update sheet;  
b) Start-Up workspace; and  
c) Local Employment  
 
be included in the next consultation stage of the Local Plan review. 
 
 



31 
 

Chairman’s initials 

6 STRATEGIC HOUSING AND ECONOMIC LAND AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT 
(SHELAA) - NEW SITES 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report. 
 
Concerns were raised once again in relation to the language used in the consultation.  
Reference was made to the comments made for the previous item in relation to the clarity 
of the communication and the current sense of panic amongst members of the public, 
particularly on social media, due to misunderstanding.  It was stressed that not all local 
people understood the process, and it was causing a significant amount of upset.   It was 
agreed for the consultation key message to be that the SHELAA was not a policy 
document and did not allocate sites to be developed or grant planning permission.  
 
Some Members felt that the current process was not ideal as it seemed to be led by 
developers but acknowledged that it was compulsory under the current planning 
regulations.  It was suggested that the message to the public be clear that it was not 
NWLDC’s choice to develop the suggested sites and include the four reasons that a site 
could be rejected for the SHELAA.   The Chairman did not agree that the process was 
developer led but stressed that if the process was not completed, it could be, as NWLDC 
would not have a Local Plan in place.    
 
Concerns were raised on the timing of the public statement released, just days after the 
recent elections, which could be interpreted as a deliberate hold back of information.  
Criticisms were shared on the lack of explanation provided to the public at this time as 
many Councillors were blamed unnecessarily due to a lack of understanding from the 
public. 
 
A discussion was had on the methodology involved when assessing the suggested sites, 
as a site in Hugglescote St Johns (off Richmond Road) had been included even though it 
was hazardous due to a national power line.  A Member requested that more information 
be provided in relation to the methodology involved in the process and an explanation be 
given on the reasons for sites being included or rejected, particularly the site at 
Hugglescote St Johns as mentioned.  Members felt that this information would be helpful 
as they were being contacted by residents regularly asking for clarity.  The Planning 
Policy Team Manager clarified that all sites available had to be considered and that 
nothing had been rejected at this time.   
 
In response to a question, the Planning Policy Team Manager explained that future 
development would not be restricted to only the sites within the SHELAA.  Other sites 
could be considered at any time, however the process would be more difficult as proof of 
viability would need to be provided, for example the support from the landowner. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A C Saffell, seconded by Councillor N Smith and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The significant additional sites that are to be included in the 2021 update of the SHELAA 
be noted.  
 
The meeting was adjourned for a comfort break at 7.18pm and reconvened at 7.24pm. 
 

7 LEICESTER & LEICESTERSHIRE AUTHORITIES - STATEMENT OF COMMON 
GROUND RELATING TO HOUSING AND EMPLOYMENT LAND NEEDS 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report. 
 



32 
 

Chairman’s signature 

Some disappointment was expressed in that the focus was still only on 
Leicester/Leicestershire when other neighbouring authorities would have an impact due to 
the close proximity to NWLDC’s northern parishes.  It was felt by some Members that 
housing and employment needs should be being discussed beyond the boundaries of 
Leicestershire.  The Planning Policy Team Manager reminded Members that 
Leicester/Leicestershire was the housing area NWLDC were in and that was the reason 
for the focus.  However, there would be many Statements of Common Grounds to be 
agreed and discussions with other authorities moving forward once the appropriate stage 
of the Local Plan had been reached.  He assured Members that these discussions would 
be had in the future. 
 
In response to a question, the Planning and Policy Team Manager reported that the 
shortfall and redistribution need was a mixture of many things including commuters from 
Leicester, first time households and people moving into NWL.  He confirmed there was no 
way of knowing exactly what the need was at this stage but if a proportion was for people 
working in Leicester it would have an impact on redistribution. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Leicester and Leicestershire Statement of Common Ground relating to housing and 
employment land needs (March 2021) be signed by the District Council.   
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.40 pm 
 

 


